opening share price of Capital & Counties Properties PLC on 10 May 2010
as a proportion of the value of the closing share price of Liberty International
PLC shares on 7 May 2010.

The relevant prices on the Johannesburg Stock Exchange were: Liberty
International PLC Rand 51 .50 on 7 May 2010; and Capital & Counties
Properties PLC Rand 14.35 on 10 May 2010.

The information contained above is correct to the best knowledge and belief of
Capital & Counties Properties PLC but does not constitute tax advice. Capital &
Counties Properties PLC does not accept any liability which may arise from use of
the information contained above. Each shareholder is solely responsible for the
information he or she provides to tax authorities and other official bodies.
If uncertain, shareholders (including shareholders outside the United Kingdom
and South Africa) should consult their own appropriate professional adviser.

Capital & Counties Properties PLC Report & Accounts 2010

132

Balance sheet					   As at 31 December 2009

				   Prospectus	 Cash	 Demerger
				   pro forma	 allocation	 costs	 Prospectus
					   (1)	 (2)

Assets

Investment and development property				   1,240.5	 –	 –	 1,240.5

Cash and cash equivalents				   263.3	 (244.0)	 –	 19.3

Trade and other receivables				   36.6	 –	 –	 36.6

Investments				   46.0	 –	 –	 46.0

Other assets				   1 .3	 –	 –	 1 .3

Total assets				   1,587.7	  (244.0)	 –	 1,343.7

Liabilities

Borrowings				   (726.4)	 –	 –	 (726.4)

Trade and other payables				   (66.8)	 –	 2.8	 (64.0)

Derivative financial instruments				   (56.2)	 –	 –	 (56.2)

Other liabilities				   (7.4)	 –	 –	 (7.4)

Total liabilities				   (856.8)	  –	 2.8	 (854.0)

Net assets				   730.9	  (244.0)	 2.8	 489.7

EPRA adjusted, diluted NAV per share (pence per share)				   127	 (39)	 –	 88

Income statement			   Year ended 31 December 2009

				   Prospectus	 Cash	 Demerger
				   pro forma	 allocation	 costs	 Prospectus
				   	 (1)	 (2)

Net rental income				   79.2	 –	 –	 79.2

Deficit on revaluation and sale of investment

and development property				   (140.7)	 –	 –	 (140.7)

Impairment of investment in associate Company				   (3.9)	 –	 –	 (3.9)

Administration expenses				   (21 .3)	 –	 2.8	 (18.5)

Other income, expense and charges				   (7.0)	 –	 –	 (7.0)

Operating (loss)/profit				   (93.7)	 –	 2.8	 (90.9)